This Modification of the Installment Note, Mortgage and Security Agreement, and Assignment of Rents and Leases ("Modification Agreement") is made on December 15, 1991, between NBD Trust Company of Illinois, not personally but as Trustee under a Trust Agreement dated November 7, 1986, and known as Trust Number 291WF ("Trustee"); John R. Reilly and Donna M. Reilly ("Depeticiavies") (the Trustee and the Beneficiaries hereinafter sometimes collectively referred to as "Norrower"); and NND Woodfield Bank, formerly known as USAmeribanc/Woodfield ("Lender"). 11777-11 km 1233 05/15/99 10887; G # 10887; G #

WITNESSETH:

M124068800

Whereas, Lender made a loan to Trustee ("Loan") evidenced by that certain Installment Note dated November 17, 1985, in the original principal amount of Minety Thousand and 00/100 DOLLARS (\$90,000.00) ("Note"); and

Whereas, the Note is secured by a Mortgage and Security Agreement ("Mortgage") of even date with the Note, registered on December 17, 1986, in the Registrar's Office of Cook County, Illinois, as Document Number 3576626 and an Assignment of Rents and Leases ("Assignment") of even date with the Note, registered on December 17, 1986, in the Registrar's Office of Cook County, Illinois, as Possment Number 3576627, on real estate as more fully described in Exhibit "A" (tlached hereto and made a part hereof ("Premises"); and

Whereas, consticiaries hereby request that the Lender modify and extend

the Note. Mortgage, and Assignment; and Whereas, the parties hereto agree to enter into this Modification Agreement.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and conficiency of which is he ely acknowledged, the parties hereto agree that the Note, Mortgage, and Assignment are hereby modified as follows:

- 1. That, as of the datr hereof, the outstanding principal amount of the
- Note is Seventy-Seven Thousand Your Hundred and 00/100 DOLLARS (\$77,400.00). 2. That, the maturity date of the Note is hereby extended to December 15,
- 3. That, payments shall be due beginning on January 15, 1992, and due on the same day of each month thereafter, consisting of Four Hundred Thirty and 00/100 DOLLARS (\$430.00) principal plus interest, in arrears on the principal amount outstanding from time to time, with a final payment of the outstanding principal amount and accrued interest due and payable on December 15, 1996.

 4. That, commencing December 15, 1991, interest shall be computed at a
- rate per annum equal to the announced prime rate of Lender, in effect from time to time, plus Two percent (2%), changing concurrantly with each change in the prime rate of Lender.
- 5. That, while any portion of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note is outstanding, Borrower shall do the following:
 - Provide to the Lender a copy of any lease affecting the Premises.
- Provide to the Lender an annual personal financial statement of John R. Reilly and Donna M. Reilly due within ninoty (90) days after the anniversary of the previous statement.
- c) Provide to the Lender annual corporate financial statements of Metalloy Company, Inc. (on forms reasonably prescribed or approved by Lender) due within ninety (90) days after its fiscal year end.
- Provide to the Lender annual income and expense statusets on the Premises (on forms reasonably prescribed or approved by Lender).

Any failure by Borrower to comply with the terms of this paragraph shall constitute a default under the Note, Mortgage, and Assignment.

6. That, the following is hereby added to and made a part of the Mortgage as paragraph 3.5: The Borrower represents and warrants to the Londer that (a) the Borrower has not used Hazardous Materials (as defined below) on, from or affecting the Premises in any manner which violates federal, state or local laws, ordinances, rules, regulations or policies governing the use, atcrage, treatment, transportation, manufacture, refinement, handling, production or disposal of Hazardous Material and, to the best knowledge of the Borrower, no prior owner of the Premises or any existing or prior tenant, or occupant has used Hazardous Materials on, from or affecting the Premises in any manner which violates rederal, state or local laws, ordinances, rules, regulations or policies governing the use, storage, treatment, transportation, manufacture, refinement, handling, production, or disposal of Hazardous Materials; (b) the Borrower has never received any notice of any violations (and is not aware of any existing violations) of federal, state or local laws, ordinances, rules, regulations or policies governing the use, storage, treatment, transportation,

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

manufacture, refinement, handling, production or disposal of Hazardous Materials at the Premises and, to the best knowledge of the Borrower, there have been no actions commenced or threatened by any party for noncompliance which affects the Premises; (c) Borrower shall keep or cause the Premises to be kept free of Hazardous Materials except to the extent that such Hazardous Materials are stored and/or used in compliance with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations; and, without limiting the foregoing, Borrower shall not cause or permit the Premises to be used to generate, manufacture, refine, transport, treat, store, handle, dispose of, transfer, produce, or process Bazardous Materials, except in compliance with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations, nor shall Borrower cause or permit, as a result of any intentional or unintentional act or omission on the part of Borrower or any tenant, subtenant or occupant, a release, spill, leak or emission of Hazardous Materials onto the Promises or onto any other contiguous property; (d) the Borrower shall conduct and complete all investigations, including a comprehensive environmental audit, studies, sampling, and testing, and all remedial, removal and other actions necessary to clean up and remove all Hazardous Materials on, under, from or affecting the Premise; to required by all applicable federal, state and local laws. ordinances rules, regulations and policies, to the satisfaction of the Lender, and in acroedance with the orders and directives of all federal, state and local governmental authorities. If the Borrower fails to conduct an environmental Judit required by the Lender, then the Lender may at its option and at the expense of the Borrower, conduct such audit.

Subject to the limitations set forth below, the Borrower shall defend, indemnify and hole harmless the Lender, its employees, agents, officers and directors, from and against any claims, demand, penalties, fines, liabilities, settlements, damages, costs or expenses, including, without limitation, attorney's and consultant's fees, investigation and laboratory fees, court cests and litigation expenses, known or unknown, contingent or otherwise, arising out of or in any way related to (a) the presence, disposal, release or threatened release of any Hazardous Materials on, over, under, from or affecting the Premises or the foil, water, vegetation, buildings, personal property, persons or animals; (in any personal injury (including wrongful death) or property damage (real or personal) arising out of or related to such Hazardous Materials on the Premises, c) any lawsuit brought or threatened, settlement reached or government order relating to such Hazardous Materials with respect to the Premises, and/or (d) any violation of laws, orders, regulations, requirements or demands of covernment authorities, or any policies or requirements of the Lender, which are lated upon or in any way related to such Hazardous Materials used in the Premises. The indomnity obligations under this paragraph are specifically limited as follows:

- (i) The Borrower shall have no indemnity obligation with respect to Hazardous Materials that are first introduced to the Premises or any part of the Premises subsequent to the date that the Portower's interest in and possession of the Premises or any part of the Premises shall have fully terminated by foreclosure of the Mortgage or acceptance of a deed in lieu of foreclosure;
- (ii) The Borrower shall have no indemnity obligation with respect to any Hazardous Materials introduced to the Premises or any part of the Premises by the Lender, its successors or assigns.

The Borrower agrees that in the event the Mortgage is for cosed or the Borrower tenders a deed in lieu of foreclosure, the Borrower shall deliver the Premises to the Lender free of any and all Hazardous Materials which are then required to be removed (whether over time or immediately) puraliant to applicable federal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules or regulations affecting the Premises.

For purposes of the Mortgage, "Hazardous Materials" includes, without limitation, any flammable explosives, radioactive materials, hazardous materials, hazardous wastes, hazardous or toxic substances or related materials defined in the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended (42 U.S.C. Sections 9601, et geq.), the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act, as amended (49 U.S.C. Sections 1801, et geq.), the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. Sections 6901, et geq.) and in the regulations adopted and publications promulgated pursuant thereto, or any other federal, state or local governmental law, ordinance, rule or regulation.

The provisions of this section shall be in addition to any and all other obligations and liabilities the Borrower may have to the Lender under the debt listed in the Mortgage, any loan document, and in common law, and shall survive

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

(a) the repayment of all sums due for the dobt, (b) the satisfaction of all of the other obligations of the Borrower in the Mortgage and under any loan document, (c) the discharge of the Mortgage, and (d) the forcelosure of the Mortgage or acceptance of a deed in lieu of foreclosure. anything to the contrary contained in the Mortgage, it is the intention of the Borrower and the Lender that the indemnity provisions of this paragraph shall only apply to an action commenced against any owner or operator of the Promises in which any interest of the Lender is threatened or any claim is made against the Lender for the payment of money.

7. Except to the extent specifically sat forth herein, the Note, Mortgage, and Assignment, or any other document securing or evidencing the Loan, shall remain in full force and affect in accordance with their respective terms.

This Modification Agreement is executed by NBD Trust Company of Illinois, not personally but as Truston as Aforemild in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and vested in it as such Trustee (and said Trustee hereby warrants that it possesses full power and authority to execute this instrument), and it is expressly understood and agreed that nothing herein contained shall be construed as creating any liability on said Trustee personally to perform any covenant either expressed or implied herein contained, or such liability, if any, being expressly waived by every person now or hereafter claiming any right or security horeunder.

IN WIFE'S WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this instrument to be signed and realed as of the day and year first above writton.

Attest: Shedat Schwat	NBD Trust Company of Illino not personally but as Trustoresaid	usted as
its: Assistant Szuretary	Its: Yetar Juke-or	0
	John R. Reiviy Meill	
	Donra M. Reilly	<i>y</i>
ATTEST:	NED WOODFIRLD 3ANK	
96 224 holders	By: July & telly	
tes: Commence & Boom Befield	Tea: RUBY D. FEELEY	

PREPARED BY AND MAIL TO: RUBY D. FEELEY MBD WOODFIELD BANK HIGGINS & MEACHAM ROADS SCHAUMBURG, ILLIHOIS 60196

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

STATE OF ILLINOIS, COOL	County :	98:
the undersica	red	. a Notary Public in
and for maid County, in th	e State aforesaid, DO	HEREBY CERTIFY that
Patricta A. Dunteavy	of	, a Notary Public in HEREBY CERTIFY that NBD TRUST COMPANY OF TLLINOLS
Shalla & Schwartz	pagaman saya an didagan dida saya dida dinga ka di Maya ka sa	of anid company who
are personally known to me	to be the same nergor	of said company, who no whose names are subscribed to
the foregoing instrument a	a such Trust Off	icer
and Ass't Secretary	, respec	ctively, appeared before me this
-day in person and ackno	wledged that they s	igned and delivered the said
		and as the free and voluntary
act of said company, as Tr	ustee au aforesald, fo	or the uses and purposes therein
set torth; and the said	as aughodias of the	then and thore corporate soal of said company,
		ment as his/her own free and
		of said company, as Trustee as
aforesaid, for the uses as	d purposes therein set	: forth.
GIVEN under my hand an	d official seal, this	16th day of January
, 19 92 .		
		2 22 23
My Congridation of the congression	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	Motary Public
*OFFICAL SE	<u> </u>	Notary Public
JOAN 3. SECOSOL MOTARY PUBLIC S / S OF U	101945 (, worder rapers
My Commission Expires O.	[13/94]	
Brown will work with what	in a second	
62	_	
STATE OF ILLINOIS, Cara	L. The state of th	
1 -PO- O. C	(Comment	a Notary Public in and for said
county and atate, DO HEREB	Y CERTTY that The	R Reilles and
San and a second of the second	, or racinality known	i to me to be the bame person(b)
whose name(s) ω ω ω	bscribed to the forego	ing instrument, appeared before
me this day in person, and	acknowled sed that	ad, for the uses and purposes
therein oet forth.	rree and voluntary	rade, for the used and purposes
GIVEN under my hand a	nd official sort, this	day of Janes
, 19 gr		
and the anti-decomposition of the support of the first terminate of the support o		•
MILIAL MAL		1-10.80
PHOLIS A. PATTERSON	(5 h)	io allero
MY COMMISSION MEN. PER 20,1994	J	Notary Public
the same (Proposition and Associated and Associated States and St		
		~/
_	at .	76
STATE OF ILLINOIS, Cook	County ss	·: 0,
1 06.6:00	De Service .	a Notary Public in and for said
County, in the State afore	said. DO HEREBY CERTIF	Y that the last Feelers
of NBD Woodfreed	Beach, a bank,	and are Me estay
of said bank, who are pers	onally known to me to	be theame persons whose chames
are subscribed to the for	egoing instrument, ap	ppeared before me this day in
		ivered the foregoing instrument
as Clarate blue Chanda	and Commune	aid bank to be affixed thereto,
		rectors of said bank, as their
		stary act of said bank, for the
wasa and numnassa thousing	ant forth	- ·
GIVEN under my hand a	nd official seal, this	10th day of farming
. 1992-	•	U ,
My Commission Expires:	D	
,	5 lost	Notary Public
OPPICIAL MAL		Notary Public
PARESTTAN A PATTERSON		

SOYARY PURLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION TEP. PER. 30,1994

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

TOTAL STATE OF THE STATE OF THE

EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PREMISES:

UNIT A AS DELINEATED ON THE SURVEY OF LOT 2 IN BLOCK 2 IN CENTEX-SCHAUMBURG INDUSTRIAL PARK UNIT ONE, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTH HALF OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIF 41 NORTH, RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A" TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM OWNERSHIP MADE BY USAMERIBANC/FIR; GROVE AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST NO. 2440 AND REGISTERED IN THE OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR 11-28-86 TITLES OF COOK OF' COUNTY43 ILLINOIS ON , AS IXXCUMENT NO. ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS.

MORIVAGOR ALSO HEREBY GRANTS TO THE MORIGAGEE ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNE, AS RIGHTS AND EASEMENTS APPURTENANT TO THE ABOVE DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE, THE RIGHTS AND EASEMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF SAID PROPERTY SET FOR H IN THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM AFORESAID.

THIS MORROW IS SUBJECT TO ALL RIGHTS, EASEMENTS, COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND RESERVATIONS CONTAINED IN SAID DECLARATION THE SAME AS THOUGH THE PROVISIONS OF SAID DECLARATION WERE RECITED AND STIPULATED AN LENGTH HEREIN.

PERMANENT INDEX NUMBER: 07-33-201-115-1001

COMMON ADDRESS: 801 W. ESTES AVENUE UNIT A, SCHAUMBURG, ILLINOIS

RIDER ATTACHED TO AND MADE A PART OF

MORTGAGE

ALMERICANIK MEGARATU) (EMEMBERION MONERMENT) CATALLY AREA TO A STORY AND A

UNDER TRUST NO. 291-WE DATED December 15, 1991

This instrument is executed by NED TRUST COMPANY OF ILLINOIS, not personally but solely as practice as aforesaid, to the forms, and such ority conferred upon and vested in it as such Trustee. All the terms, and such are under the company of Illaholis, are under the company of Illaholis, are under the company of Illaholis. provisions, stipulations, coverants and conditions to be performed by NED TRUST COMPANY OF ILLATOR, are under taken by it solely as Trustee as aforesaid, and not individually, and no personal liability shall be asserted or be enforceable against NAD TRUST COMPANY OF ILLINOIS, by reason of anything contained in said instrument, or in any previously executed document, whether or not executed by said NRD IRUST COMPANY OF ILLINOIS, either individually or as Trustee as aforecald, relating to the subject matter of the attached agreement, all such personal Rability, if any, being expressly waived by every person new or hereafter claiming any right or security herounder. No duty shall rest upon NED TRUST COMPANY OF ILLINOIS, personally or as said Trustee, to sequester the rents, issues and profits arising from the property in said trust estate, or the proceeds arising from the sale or other disposition thereof; but so far as said Trustee and its successors and said NEW TRUST COMPANY OF ILLEVIS, personally are concerned, the legal holder or holders of this instrument and the owner or owners of any indebtedness accruing hereunder shall look solely to the mortgaged real estate for the payment thereof, by enforcement of the lien heretofore created in the manner provided therefor and as provided in said note or by action to enforce the personal Hability of the guarantor, if any.

Property of Coof County Clerk's Office